Rantoul lelag

Final Agenda

Issued 3/3/2017 at 10:04 AM

_ March7,2017 |

Order of Business R % Board Packet Page(s)
1. Call to Ordeir — Mayor Smith
Roll Call
2. Public Participation
Citizens wishing to address the Village Board with respect to any item of business listed upon the agenda
or any matter not appearing on the agenda are asked to complete a public participation form and submit
it to the Village Clerk prior to the meeting. Comments will be imited to three minutes for each speaker.
3. Items from Trustees
4, Items from the Mayor
A) Appointments to new Pianning and Zoning Commission 1
5. Items from Clerk
6. Presentation by Michelle Ramage and Big Brothers and Big Sisters
7. Items for the Consent Agenda
A} Approval of Minutes, Regular Study Session, February 7, 2017
B) Approval of Minutes, Regular Board Meeting, February 14, 2017
C) Approval of Bills and Monthly Financial Reports
8. Administrator Report
A) Early Separation Incentive Program 2
B) Updates to Micro Loan Program 3-10
9. Items from Community Development
A) Intergovernmental Agreement for Regional Analysis of Fair Housing 11-12
10. Items from Public Works
A) Design Engineering Agreement with BHMG for 69kv transmission line 13-19
B) Purchase new meters from HD Supply Waterworks - $186,211.00 20-24
11. Items from Comptroiler
A) Budget Amendments BA-FY #17-04 (Public Works) 25
12. Items from Counsel
A) Purchasing Policy Update
13. Adjournment

s




- BOARD OF TRUSTEES
VILLAGE OF RANTOUL

AGENDA.ITEM

ITEM: Appointments to Planning and DEPARTMENT: Mayor
Zoning Commission

AGENDA SECTION: ANMOUNT:

ATTACHMENTS: DATE: March 2, 2017

( ) ORDINANCE

{ ) RESOLUTION

{ ) OTHER ({See Summary)

( ) SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

SUMMARY HIGHLIGHTS:

The newly approved Planning and Zoning Commission Ordinance is comprised of seven
members. | spoke with the Chairman of both the Planning Commission and Zoning Board
for their recommendations and have asked the following people to serve as members.
The members will serve a four year term. For this first Commission | have staggered the

expiration dates for continuity.

Mike Daugherty Term to expire in 2019
Ken Waters Term to expire in 2019
Allen Jones Term to expire in 2019
Jim Johnson Term to expire in 2020
Ron Loy Term to expire in 2020
Brenda Crane Term to expire in 2021
Mark Wilkerson Term to expire in 2021

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Affirm Appointments

DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL

VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR

AGENDA PAGE NUMBER:




BOARD OF TRUSTEES

VILLAGE OF RANTOUL
AGENDA ITEM PAGE 1 OF1
ITEM: Employee Separation Incentive DEPARTMENT: Administration
AGENDA SECTION: AMOUNT: TBD
ATTACHMENTS: .| DATE: 03/07/2017

(X) ORDINANCE

{ ) RESOLUTION

{ )OTHER (See Summary Highlights)
{ ) SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

SUMMARY HIGHLIGHTS:

As part of our ongoing efforts to look for ways to reduce costs I would like to propose an early
separation incentive for the full boards consideration. The proposal will be offered to the
follow class of employees: 60 years of age with at least 20 years total service to the village.
The separation incentive will be based on health insurance and will NOT be in IMRF based
retirement. The following parameters and timeline is proposed:

March 2017 Adopt Full Plan

May 1, 2017 Plan goes into effect (open enrollment into the program)

August 1, 2017-Any eligible employee will have to notify the village administrator in writing
they plan to opt into the plan. Once submitted the decision cannot be revoked.

August 1, 2017-April 30, 2018-Employess will have this time to actually separate
employment with the village or retire. Once they enroll they can stay through April 30, 2018,
which is the end of the fiscal year.

The proposed incentive will consist of the follow:

The village shall cover for two years the full cost of employee only insurance. The village
shall cover for two years 40% of the costs associated with employee +1 and family insurance.
Employees will not be allowed to take a more expensive plan. For example, if Joe Smith is on
single insurance, he will not have the option to change to employee +1 or family. If an
employee has employee +1 coverage or family, they can opt to take the single coverage
instead as long as they can show proof of credible coverage for dependents.

For any employee who accepts this incentive, with the exception of one position, their
positions will remain open for at least two years. The total potential annual savings if fully
utilized is approximately $180,000 in the corporate fund and $44,000 in the utility fund. T will
present a spread sheet at the study session that includes each position that is eligible for the
plan.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Irecommend approving the ordinance authorizing the early
separation incentive

DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL: VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR:
Jeffrey Fiegenschuh, Administrator




BOARD OF TRUSTEES

VILLAGE OF RANTOUL
AGENDA ITEM PAGE _1 OF2
ITEM: Micro Loan Program Changes DEPARTMENT: Administration/Economic
Development
AGENDA SECTION: AMOUNT: N/A
ATTACHMENTS: DATE: 03/07/17

( X) ORDINANCE

( )RESOLUTION

( X ) OTHER (See Summary Highlights)
(X)) SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

SUMMARY HIGHLIGHTS:

The micro loan program was established in 1995 to assist in the expansion, retention and
creation of new businesses in the downtown area. Aside from expanding the program area to
the entire community, no significant changes have been made to the program since its
inception.

Last summer staff proposed some changes to the program that dealt with appointments to the
board. Those changes included replacing the appointment of an environmental expert to the
appointment of an at-large member and changing the appointment of two trustees to the Mayor
or his/her designee and the Village Administrator or his/her designee. This allows for
someone from the staff who is here full-time to attend the meetings. The total number of
committee members remained the same at seven (7). Another approved change included
designating only businesses located in commercially or 1ndustrlally zoned districts as being
viable recipients for the program funds,

Since [ have been able to be more active on this board I feel other additional changes are
needed to ensure the longevity of the fund and to ensure the funds can be utilized for what the
participants really need, Attached to this staff report is an updated program description and
proposed lending guidelines. Ihave included the proposed changes below in a brief summary
form:

L Loan minimum set at $7,500; the loan max will increase from $50,000 to $100,000

1L The minimum interest rate will continue to be 2% and the maximum rate will
continue to be 10%, however the new guidelines allow the loan committee to adjust
the interest rate from time to time

II.  Eligible expenses will now include inventory and working capital

IV.  Bank of Rantoul will continue to administer the program; however all applications
will now come through staff, Staff will put all pertinent information together and
bring to the committee. The committee will evaluate each application based on the
new guidelines and then approve a recommendation to the village board. The
board will have to approve all loans.




The micro loan committee met on Thursday March 2 to discuss the proposed changes and
voted to recommend them to the village board. Our goal is to continue to ensure the program
meets the objectives of supporting job creation and increased property values and sales tax

revenue to the community.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve the ordinance amending the micro loan
program to include the new guidelines as recommended by the committee

DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL:

VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR:
Jeffrey Fiegenschuh, Administrator




Intent:

Staff Role:

PROGRAM BOARD:

WHERE:

INTEREST RATE:

Loan Terms:

PROGRAM CRITERIA:

COLLATERAL:

VILLAGE OF RANTOUL LOAN PROGRAM GUIDELINES
2017-2019

To provide gap financing to new and existing businesses within Rantoul for the
creation and retention of jobs.

All loan applications will be submitted to the Village Administrator or his/her
designee. Staff will evaluate each application and provide an analysis to the
micro loan committee for further consideration. See attached sheet for the
application process.

The board shall consist of 7 members. They include; two {2) members having
lending experience with a commercial lending institution; one (1) member
having significant experience with retail or service commercial business; one (1)
member having significant experience with an industrial business; one (1) at-
large member; two {2) members from the municipality-The Mayor or his/her
designee and the Village Administrator or his/her designee. The Mayor or
his/her designee shall chair the board meetings. The board is a
recommendation body only. The group will recommend loans for approval by
the Village Board of Trustees at the following regularly scheduled board
meeting.

The program area will cover any commercial or industrial business located
within a commercial or industrial zoning classification within the corporate
limits of the Village of Rantoul.

Interest rate shall be no less than 2% and no greater than 10% and may be
adjusted from time to time by the lcan committee.

Minimum loan shall be §7,500 with a maximum loan of $100,000.

Acquisition, construction, installation, renovation, repair or other improvements
to real estate and buildings for commercial business. Machinery and equipment
may be included alang with furniture, fixtures, warking capital and inventory.
Existing debt refinancing is NOT eligible for funding.

Collateral is required. The amount required will be determined on a case by
case basis by the program board.




Application Process:

An application will only be reviewed after receipt of all application materials listed below. The approval
letter must be issued before loan proceeds can be dishursed.

1.

2.

Meet with Village Economic Development staff to review the scope of the project and receive a
copy of the program application.
Submit completed application in its entirety in hard copy or digital version to the Village
Economic Development Department. ltems included in the application are:
a. Business Plan, including detailed sources and uses of all funds
b. Business financial statements, including 3 years of projections showing loan repayment
capacity
c. Resume, Personal financial statement and most recent tax return for all principals
Once an application is received, the Loan Committee will review the application for compliance
with the program. Following that review, they will either:
a. Approve the application as submitted. If approved by the Committee, an award letter
and notice to proceed will be issued.
b. Issue a letter requesting more information be provided
c. Issue a letter of denial explaining the review committee’s actions {applicant may revise
the plan and resubmit}
If the project requires a building permit, applicants must receive that permit before work can
begin.

Payment Process:

All loan documentation will be prepared by the Bank of Rantoul for the benefit of the Village. Funds will
be disbursed upon written request of borrower. Depending on the use of funds, if real estate related, a
title company may be used to ensure bills are paid and liens are waived.

Additional Notes

Funds are awarded on a first-come, first-served basis until the total program budget is
exhausted.

The amount the program is able to approve for reimbursement will not always be equal to the
maximum amount due to the availability of funds.

This loan program is a use of Village funds and, as such, is subject to an cpen, public process.
The Loan Committee meetings are public, as are Village Board meetings where the application
may be discussed. Applicants should be aware that their personal and business information
could be subject to FOIA requests.




Loan Committee Decision Criteria
BORROWER

e Willingness to repay: credit references and background experience
e  Ability to repay: cash flow from other outside income

BUSINESS/USE OF FUNDS

¢ Community Benefit (blight reduction, increased EAV, increased sales tax base Etc.)
¢ Sustainability of business
¢ Creation of value within Rantoul

ADDITIONAL FACTORS

¢ Minority-owned business
¢ Benefit to Village growth and infill plans




Program Application

Applicant Information

Name Business Tax |D # or SSN
Street Address City State
Phone Number Email

Business Location (if different)

Type and History of Business-

Zip

Amount of Loan Requested & Intended Use

Principals (include resumes of principals, co-signors & guarantors)

Number of Jobs Created or Retained

Description of Collateral

Other Committed Funding Sources




Business References, including phone numbers

Statement of Community Benefit (i.e. provide needed goods/services, increase traffic to a shopping
area)

Applicant Disclosure Statement

! {Applicant} assert that the preceding information is true and correct and that
the loan funds will be used as stated by me in this Application.

Applicant (please print name) Date

Applicant Signature

Owner Disclosure Statement

(Required if Applicant is not the property owner of the parcel being improved)

I (Owner) certify that |, as owner of the property at

, give (Applicant)
autharity to implement the described improvements at the property. | further acknowledge that the
Village of Rantoul assumes no liability in the event of any dispute between the Owner and Applicant
cancerning any building improvement work undertaken by the Applicant,




Owner (please print name)

Date

Owner Signature

Property Address

10




BOARD OF TRUSTEES
VILLAGE OF RANTOUL

AGENDA ITEM

PAGE 1 of 2

ITEM: Intergovernmental Agreement for
the Completion of a Regional Analysis of
Fair Housing

DEPARTMENT:
Community Development

AGENDA SECTION:

AMOUNT: $0.00

ATTACHMENTS:

() ORDINANCE

( )YRESOLUTION

{ X) OTHER (See Summary Highlights)
( ) SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

DATE: February 28, 2017

SUMMARY HIGHLIGHTS: A regional fair housing analysis is required by HUD. The
agreement would allow the Village of Rantoul to join other HUD funded agencies to

complete and submit a single analysis.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the intergovernmental agreement.

DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL:

'7}M ZWZ,«M“

VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR:

jz= 24

AGENDA PAGE NUMBER:

11




BOARD OF TRUSTEES
VILLAGE OF RANTOUL

AGENDA ITEM PAGE 2 OF 2
SUBJECT: Intergovernmental DEPARTMENT:
Agreement for the Completion of a Community Development
Regional Analysis of Fair Housing

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: In 2015, the U.S. Dept. of Housing & Urban
Development (HUD) established the final rule on Affirmatively Furthering Fair
Housing (AFFH rule) which created a standardized process for fair housing planning.
Under this rule, the Village of Rantoul is required to analyze fair housing problems
throughout Champaign County, Ford County, and Piatt County.

The AFFH rule allows communities to complete a single study, which HUD is
encouraging. The Village of Rantoul, City of Champaign, City of Urbana, the Housing
Authority of Champaign County, the Piatt County Housing Authority, and the Ford
County Housing Authority all have the same study area.

Along with the initial six entities, the Champaign County Regional Planning
Commission, City of Danville, Danville Housing Authority, and the Vermillion County
Housing Authority also wish to join the analysis. This would expand the study area to
include Vermillion County.

Instead of each agency having to pay to analyze the same area, all of the
communities would share the cost. The only anticipated cost to complete the study
would be staff time.

AGENDA PAGE NUMBER:

12




BOARD OF TRUSTEES

VILLAGE OF RANTOUL
AGENDA ITEM PAGE OF
ITEM; Design Engineering Agreement DEPARTMENT: Public Works
with BHMG
AGENDA SECTION: PROJECT AMOUNT:
$74,400.00 Design Engineering
ATTACHMENTS: DATE: February 14, 2017
( ) ORDINANCE
( )Y RESOLUTION
(X ) OTHER (See Summary Highlights)
(X ) SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

SUMMARY HIGHLIGHTS:

This Agenda Item provides for an engineering agreement with BHMG to design a 69kv
transmission line from the existing 69kv line along the south side of Route 136 (beginning
west of Evans Road) to the Industrial Park Substation (west side of Jeld Wen). This new line
will be approximately 1,600° and consist of self-support poles along with direct embedded
poles.

Following a review of qualifications and site visits with firms familiar with local electric
transmission design, the Village secured a proposal from BHMG based on similar work

experience with municipalities, familiarity with the Rantoul electric T&D and generator
systems, and their proposed straight forward approach in their project design.

This project provides for the construction of a second 69kv source into the Industrial
Substation (west side of Jeld Wen) which will provide an alternate means to serve this
substation and the Prospect Substation. Having increased system flexibility will improve
system and service reliability to the Village’s industrial customers and offer a means to better
ensure service restoration should a storm similar to the spring 2014 event re-occur.

Funding for this project is included in the 2016/2017 Budget.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Authorize the approval of an engineering agreement with
BHMG in the amount of $74,400.00 for the design and engineering of a 69kv transmission line
from the existing 69kv line south of Route 136 to the Industrial Park Substation.

G. Gregory Hazel, P.E. sy

DEPARTMENT HEAD ﬁPPROVAL: VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR:

AGENDA PAGE NUMBER:

13




14

Industrial Park 69 KV Line

Engineering Proposal
for

Village of Rantoul
200 West Grove Avenue
Rantoul, IL 61866

By

BHMG Engineers, Inc.
630 Jeffco Blvd.
Amold, MO 63010

January 6, 2017




CBHMG

Overview:

The Village of Rantoul is considering installing a 89 KV transmission line from the existing
69 KV line south of Route 136 to the Industrial Park Substation. This will provide the
Industrial Park Substation with a second 89 KV source. The new line will be
approximately 1,600 feet and consist of self-supported poles along with direct embedded
poles.

BHMG was approached to provide an engineering proposal for the design and
engineering of the transmission line and switch locations. A detailed list of the services
included in the proposatl are listed below in the Scope of Work.

Scope of Work

BHMG will provide the following services for this project.

o Design Development
¢ Kick-off Meeting to discuss design criteria and options

o Easement Support

o Assist the Village in acquiring the easement from County Rd. 3000N to
Route 136.

¢ Provide the plat and easement documents for the acquired easement.
¢ Provide survey data for the acquired easement.

© PLS-CADD Modeling and Steel Pole Design

¢ Develop a PLS-CADD model of the proposed transmission line using the
survey data provided by the Village.

+ Create the steel pole loading tree based on the design criteria determined
by the Village.

e Prepare bid documents and drawings for the steel pole bidding process.

Assist the Village in requesting bids for the steel poles and provide technical
assistance during the bidding process.

o Construction Drawings and Final Design
* Develop a Plan and Profile and framing details for the transmission line.

o Perform all required foundation design based on the Village-provided soil
boring reports.

* Arrange and attend the 90% review meeting.
e Provide a material list for any material required on the project.

Page 2 of 3 Rantoul — Industrial Park 69KV Line
15




(BHMG

¢ Prepare bid documents and drawings for the line construction portion of the
project.

» Assist the Village in requesting bids for the construction and provide
technical assistance during the bidding process.

o Project Management

* Prepare contract documents for steel poles and line construction.
Acquire the IDOT, EcoCAT, and Cuitural Review permits if needed.,
Prepare and update the project schedule,
Provide record drawings after construction is completed.
Provided sag and tension details.

Engineering Proposal

The engineering and project management services as described in the Scope of Work
can be completed for a not-to-exceed fee of $74,400.00.

The construction observation portion of the project has not been included in this proposal.
BHMG can provided these services via time and expense method, on an as-needed
basis.

Upon review of this proposal we welcome the opportunity to meet to discuss the project
and next steps.

Page 3 of 3 Rantoul — Industrial Park 69KV Line
16




Standard Billing Rates
BHMG Engineers, Inc. and BHMG Service Corp

Beginning May 2016

Classification Hourly Rate
Principali $192.00
Project Engineer $167.00
Engineer 4 $155.00
Engineer 3 $149.00
Engineer 2 $132.00
Engineer 1 $115.00
Engineering Intern 2 $ 82.00
Engineering Intern 1 $ 75.00
Senior Designer $159.00
Designer 3 $125.00
Designer 2 $115.00
Designer 1 $101.00
Clerical $ 69.00
Senior Technician $167.00
Technician 3 $146.00
Technician 2 $119.00
Technician 1 $109.00

Out of pocket/actual expenses will be in addition to the rates listed above.
Rates are reviewed annually, in May.

17




MANHOUR ESTIMATE Date: 11412017
— Client: Viilage of Rantoul Estimator: LCP
BI“' MG Project: Industrial Park - 69kV Transmission Line Checked: vJs
o Project No.. B899
ITEM Project Other
Principal | Engineer | Engineer | Designer CAD Admin Total Expense
IDESIGN DEVELOPMENT
Kick-Off Meeting 12 12
Review Meeting (Internal) 2 2
Subtotal Design Development (Hours) 14 - 14 - - - 28
lSubtotaI Design Development (Fee) $ 2688|8%8 - $ 208{% - $ - $ - $ 4774[1% 1,000
PLS CAD MODELING/STEEL POLE SPEC.
Survey Data Entry ] 4
PLS-CADD Modeling 4 40
Steel Pole L.oading Drawings 8 8 8
Steel Pole Specifications 8 4 10
Tech. Queries / Clarifications 4 4
Bid Opening / Evaluation - - 2
Subtotal Steel Poles (Hours) 24 - 60 - 8 12 104
Subictal Steel Poles (Fee $ 4,608| % - $ 8940] 3% - $ 840|% 828]% 15216(F 1,000
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS/DESIGN
Drawings:
Plan & Profile 8 16
Framing Detail 8 20 8
Material List a 4 2
Technical Specifications 16 a 24
Foundation Design (Outside) $ 6,000.00
95% Review Meeting 12 12 - $ 1,000.00
Final Revisions - Dwgs. & Specs. 2 4 4 2
Tech. Queries / Clarifications 8 4
Pre - Bid Conference 12 12 ' 1
Bid Opening / Evaluation - - 2
EcoCatfCultural Resources Review 8 $ 2,000.00
Subtotal Construction Doc, {Hours) 82 - 80 - 12 31 205
Subtotal Construction Doc. (Fae) $ 15,744 { § - $ 11,920 | $ - $ 1260|% 2,139 % 31,063[(% 9,000
|EASEMENT SUPPORT
Meeting with Landowner 12
Easement Document (Ouiside) $ 10,000
Subtotal Easement Support (Hours) 12 - - - - - 12
Subtotal Fasement Support (Fee) $ 2,304 % - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2304|% 10,000
JENGINEERING/MATERIAL SUMMARY
Total Hours 132 - 154 - 20 43 349
Feefhour $102 $167 $149 $125 $105 $69
Fee $25,344 $22,046 $2,100 $2,967 $53,400 $21,000
$74,400
18
Page 1 of 1




B b L e T o Pt

AR

PIpLACId VORDULI BT 317 1 SamrRay
40 ‘Tuoisto oLt Lup 10] FYfIGTR ou FURSD AT
roguey fo 2Ry oy Sosodind saupagfat [nmuss pup
[oucppuLal Jof Paivdad soe 3mpard sy ZION
winpriosue; 1 Aunog ufisdummy
A pApIADId 3OV [ULIPSY PO Enn
aL1z-z62 (£12)
99819 Tl ‘TnaiuEy
SMUAAY 9A0I) M 00T
daq oM 2nqng

[nojuey o aSeqrs

9T0Z/8T/L0

R N S A L e

el
72 005

89 pasodold
M, MBS
uoljersqng

uoisuaIxyg
oLrpayg pasodoldd
noyuny Jo abojpp




BOARD OF TRUSTEES

VILLAGE OF RANTOUL
AGENDA ITEM PAGE OF
ITEM: Water Meter Purchase — HD DEPARTMENT: Public Works
Supply Waterworks
AGENDA SECTION: AMOUNT: $186,211.00 - Total

$176,211.00 - Water
$ 10,000.00 - Contingency

ATTACHMENTS: DATE: February 28, 2017
( ) ORDINANCE

( ) RESOLUTION

(X)) OTHER (See Summary Highlights)
( X ) SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

SUMMARY HIGHLIGHTS:

This Agenda item provides for the purchase of the larger {1-1/2”, 2”, 3”, 4” & 6”") water meters
and the associated materials through HD Supply Waterworks for the next phase of the water
meter replacement project. The Sensus IPERL & OMNI meters were priced, evaluated and
selected during the early stages of the meter replacement process and HD Supply was the
regional and low priced vendor. The smaller (34” & 17) meters were received in the fall of
2016.

Professional Meters Inc. (PMI) was approved in September 2016 as the contractor to schedule
and replace the water meters. PMI is scheduled to begin the replacement of the residential
meters in late March.

The anticipated materials required for this work is $176,211.00. A contingency fund of
$10,000.00 is requested in order to secure any additional materials or quantity adjustments that
might be encountered during this phase,

Funding for this project was included in the previous and current Fiscal Budgets.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Authorize the approval of a contract with HD Supply
Waterworks in the amount of $176,211.00 with a $10,000.00 contingency, for the purchase of
new water meters (1-1/27, 27, 37, 4” & 6”) and the associated materials to replace meters in
conjunction with the AMR project.

DEPARTMENT HEAD 6RIT’JI’ROVAL: VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR:

G. Gregory Hazel, P.E. ' /
C ez

AGENDA PAGE NUMBER:

20



-+ SUPPLY.

WATERWORKS

Bid Proposal for Rantoul Omni Meters

VILLAGE OF RANTOQUIL
Bid Date: 02/06/2017
HD Supply Bid #: 246331

HD Supply Waterworks
115 N Cummings Lane
Washington, IL 61571
Phone: 309-444-3183
Fax: 309-444-3644

Segq# Qiy Description Units Price Ext Price
. 10 i 150 :3/4SIPERL1G 3-TERM NORMAL EA 115.00 17,250.00
. 20 ; 150 :1IPERL 1G 3-TERM NORMAL EA 185.00 27,750.00 '
.30 . 30 a1 1/2" OMNI €2 1GAL 8WHL CLL ©OEA 1,185.00 ~ 35,550.00
.40 30 15" CF33-665-2125NL SWVXM/FLG PR 21500 1 6,450.00 '
- .50 ' 60 1-1/2X1/8 RUBBER MTR WASHER | OEA 0.40 24.00
: C ) P :
70 21 ;2" OMNI C2 1GAL 8WHL CLL METER EA 1,270.00 26,670.00
80 . 8 | 2 BRNZ MTR FLANGE SET NO LEAD EA 75.00 ~ 600.00
. %0 26 | SPACESVR FLG 2" 4 BLT X 2 BLT EA | 85,00 ©2,210,00
P 3/4" THICK W/ $$ STUDS & NUTS |
120747 | 3" OMNI C2 1GAL 8WHL CLL METER . EA 11,613.00 - 27,421.00 |
130 -~ 2 :3"COMPANION FLANGE EA ¢ 2100 4200 .
140 34 3x1/3 FLG ACC RR FF 304SS B&N EA 12,00 408.00
160 @ 6 4" OMNI C2 10GAL 8WHL 23"LL. EA 2,800.00 16,800.00
170 © 6 |4X3/4" FILLER FLANGE EA 130.00 780.00
180 ¢ 13 | 4X1/8 FLG ACCRR FF 30455 B&N EA 21.00 273.00
, | W/ 5/8x4 BOLTS o N o
200 1 OMNI 4" C2 METER 10G 8WHL PRO) EA 2,800.00 2,800,00
220 2 {OMNI6" C2 10G SWHL METER ©EA © 4,838.00 " 9,676.00
230 4 6)(1/8 FLG ACC RR FF 30455 B&N EA 30,00 120.00
250 : 10  PAIR TA46 1X1-1/2 TAPT ADAPT EA 58.00 580.00
260 : 300 ' H10895 3/4 RUBBER MTR WASHER EA 0.13 39.00
270 300  H10895 1 RUBBER MTR WASHER EA 0.16 48.00 ;
280 4000 3—STRAND 22 GAUGE WIRE FT 018 720.00
! ; Sub Total 176,211.00
Tax 0.00
Total 176,211.00
02/03/2017 - 4:03 PM Actual taxes may vary Page 1of 2

21




REFERENCE

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
VILLAGE OF RANTOUL

A..GE‘NDA ITEM PAGE__- OF

ITEM: Advanced Metering Infrastructure and | pEPARTMENT: Public Works
Automated Meter Reading — Eaton / Cooper

Contract
AGENDA SECTION: AMOUNT: $2,108,600
ATTACHMENTS: DATE: November 23, 2015

(X ) OTHER (See Summary Highlights)
(X ) SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

SUMMARY HIGHLIGHTS:

This Agenda item provides for a contract with Eaton / Cooper Power Systems, L.LC. for the
implementation of the Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) and Automated Meter Reading (AMR)
systems for the Village’s electric, water, and natural gas utility systems.

The Village initiaily advertised in July 2014 for engineering firms to assist in the AMI / AMR vendor
Request For Qualifications (RFQ) advertisement and review process. CTC Technology & Energy, an
engineering and business consulting firm, was selected and has provided guidance during the vendor
[ submittals, evaluations, interviews, and contract development. The short list of vendors were
interviewed and evaluated in May 2015 and Easton / Cooper Power Systems, LLC was chosen as the
entity that provided the best system to match the Village’s needs. CTC & the Village have been
striving to finalize a working agreement with Eaton / Cooper. As the project progresses, there will be
additional vendors selected / contracts developed to support the implementation of the three utilities.

The AMI & AMR systems will provide improved recording of customer utility use; enhanced customer
service by allowing remote meter disconnect or activation; and improved system reliability through the
real time reporting of service interruptions.

The initial efforts were included in the 2015-2016 Fiscal Budget. As the deployment progresses, funds
will be will be allocated in upcoming budget years as follows:

Summary by deployment vear: Year | Year 2 Year 3
Material & Services (Electric) $783,331 $782,603 $0
Installation (Electric) $223,960 $113,820 $0
Material & Services (Water) .$178,284 $853,184 $318,332
Installation (Water) $99,375 $528,655 $230,530
Material & Services {Gas) $0 $121,738 $22,238
Installation (Gas) $0 $36.705 $6.705
Sub-Totals $1,284,950 $2,436,705 $577,805

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Authorize the approval of an agreement with Eaton / Cooper Power
Systems in the amount of $2,108,600 to implement the initial steps of the AMI/AMR project.

DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL: VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR:
G. Gregory Hazel, P.E.

AGENDA PAGE NUMB]H{:

22



S08°LLSS SOL9EV TS 056 78T 18 s[ej01-qng
TACTS S0L9%S 0% (sen) uone(reIsTy
8€T°TTS RELTTIS 0% (SeD)) S201AIRS 29 [ELIMEIN
0£5°0£T$ $59°87¢$ SLE66% (1232 M) UOTIRTTRISUT
TEE'RTES $81°€58% ¥3T8LIS (172 ) S90TATRG 29 TRLISIRIAD
0$ 0T8 €IS 096°€TTS (ompoery) woneTeIsuy
0$ €09°T8LS 1€€°68L8 (o1303]H} $901AIRS 3P [RLISIRA]
CIE3 X Z I8 X 1188 % TBSA THOWAOTASP AQ ATBTUUING T
005 667 73 TVIOL
(s)I0puas YILs. PaNSST 9q 03 I STOTIR[[EISTE S[NPOI N[V PUE IS Jeje Ay 009°858S STIRISUY I039IA] 198N, '
PSp99U s J0qER] STOQRB[[BISU] 1232
10enuod T pajuswe[ddns ‘roqeT [EwSII] S[TRISUI S[NpoW §88/010ae “aTem1JOs TOMIN TINTY 00T 18¢% SBL) 29 OIM03[d ¥
SISPI() ASEROIY 7 SIOPUAA S[ANMY poddns 2 2]qed ‘ArEMpIEH 001°TLIS BHO €
yoenuo) Addng 0H IO o1 M 000°6LLS Addng qH ¢
(539191 109UWOSSTIP S}OTHSI [EUORIPPE TE09)
JOBRIUO.) WOIRH SIS 1DSTHOISIP SN0TIT SPLM WINSAS 009°10€S WINY worey e
{Popn[ouE SINEW IDITLOOSIP 9JOWRI H(S)
$301A158 J10ddns ‘so[npotr sel % 1918 M
10B[U0T} HojRy ‘aremPos ‘SHOMION ‘SINRTA [NV S0 000°L08°TS WINV Uy ]
ERITHTY uondLiosa(J 1500 paletnisg )]
1SeNTO3/I0PUSA AQ ATRTOUIMG 1
C10T ‘0T ToquuaAoN
Arewruomg jmawiiordad [NV

[nojueyy Jo SFelIA

23



REFERENCE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
VILLAGE OF RANTOUL
AGENDA ITEM PAGE OF
ITEM: Advanced Meter Reading (AMR) DEPARTMENT: Public Works
| Eleciric & Water Meter Replacement

Contracts -

AGENDA SECTION: AMOUNT: $836.494.00 — Total
$117,294.00 — Electric
$644,200.00 - Water
$ 75,000.00 - Contingency

ATTACHMENTS: DATE: August 29, 2016

(X ) SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

SUMMARY HIGHLIGHTS:

This Agenda item provides for the resources and labor to perform the replacement of the electric and
water meters within the village’s utility distribution systems in conjunction with the Automated
Metering Reading system. The Village will perform the electric meter replacements for the pilot test
area, but to complete the nearly 6000 electric meters in a timely manner, additional resources will be
required The electric meters serve as an integral component of the data transfer, so they will need to be
in place prior to partial or full system deployment. The contractor’s replacement of the water meters
will be in conjunction with or follow the electric meter replacements.

A Request for Proposals (RFP) was advertised and proposals were received until 4:00pm on August 29,
2016, A summary of the proposals is attached for your review. Anixter Inc. GridAdvance Services
Team provided the greatest value at the least cost for the electric meter change out in the total amount
of $117,294.00, while Professional Meters, Inc. (PMI) provided the only water meter change out
proposal in the total amount of $644,200.00, A contingency in the amount of $75,000.00 is requested
to address any service issues that require repair or replacement and to address AMI module install &
meter head exchanges which do not require the replacement of the meter but the replacement of the 3-
wire conductor and composite lid.

The AMI & AMR systems will provide improved recording of customer utility use; enhanced customer
service by allowing remote electric meter disconnect or activation; and improved system reliability
through the real time reporting of service interruptions.

Funding for this project was originally established in the 2015-2016 Fiscal Budget. Associated project
costs have been accounted for in the current utility rates and Budget.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Authorize the approval of a contract with Anixter in the amount of
$117,294.00 for the resources to replace electric meters; and a contract with PMI in the amount of
$644,200.00 for the resources to replace water meters; and a $75,000.00 contingency to address any
service issues that require repair or replacernent and to address AMI module install & meter head
exchanges which do not require meter replacement but the replacement of the 3-wire conductor and
composite lid. This work is in conjunction with the AMI/AMR project.

DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL: VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR:
G. Gregory Hazel, P.E.

AGENDA PAGE N UM'ﬂER:

24




BUDGET AMENDMENT

BA-FY #17-04
REQUESTED BY: DEPARTMENT/FUND DEPT, PRIORITY
FUND_604
PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
THIS BUDGET INCREASE IS:
X FOR A RECURRING EXPENSE FOR CAPITAL QUTLAY
FOR A ONE-TIME EXPENDITURE X FOR O&M EXPENSE
COST DETAIL
ACCOUNT CODE FY 16-17 BUDGET AMENDED DIFFERENCE
BUDGET
604: 1'1 10-430-5051 Education & ' $21,080 .. $39,080 $18,000
Training
604-1110-430-5010 Insurance $595,100 $577,100 ($18,000)

DESCRIPTION: The Education & Training budget needs to be adjusted in the Public Works Fund
because of additional training needs in various divisions. The general insurance account budget can be
adjusted down to offset this additional expense, so there is no impact to the fund’s fotal expenditures.

JUSTIFICATION:

PREPARED BY: @@ DATE: ) Q o?h ) COMPTROLLER REVIEW: €8 DATE: 5.3 ¢4y
BUDGET OFFICER REVIEW: S DATE; £+ 2171 orp.# PATELL. 294
MAYOR/BOARD APPR.MA DATE & ~/~ )”)  INPUTINTO SYSTEM DATE

wplbudget\forms7
CAPITAL BUDGET OR O&M BUDGET- TO MAKE A CHANGE DURING CURRENT BUDGET YEAR

GAWPABUDGET AMENDMENTS\BUDGET CHANGE FORM- BA - #17-04 PW TRAINING.DOC

25




